

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOE ELTON NIXON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-2486

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 40

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

NIXON IS ENTITLED TO NO RELIEF ON HIS CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE 43

A. Nixon’s Cronic claim should be denied as successive 44

B. Nixon II is inconsistent with Strickland v. Washington and should be overruled 48

1. Boykin has no application to concessions of fact by counsel during argument, where, as here, guilt was not stipulated and the burden remained on the State to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt 51

2. Nixon’s ineffectiveness claim should be evaluated under Strickland, not Cronic 55

C. Judge Ferris correctly denied relief under the standards set by this Court in Nixon II, requiring affirmative, explicit acceptance by Nixon of his trial counsel’s guilt phase strategy 72

1. On postconviction, the burden is on the one who attacks his or her conviction, even if it is based on a guilty plea 72

2. A waiver does not require any particular incantation by a defendant; its validity is determined under the totality of the circumstances, as Judge Ferris ruled 74

3. Judge Ferris was authorized to conclude, on the record before her, that Nixon accepted his trial counsel's strategy 75

D. Because Nixon cannot show deficient attorney performance at the guilt phase, or prejudice, relief was properly denied on his claim that trial counsel was ineffective at the guilt phase 76

E. Conclusion 79

Remaining Issues 80

ISSUE II

THE CIRCUIT COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF RELIEF AS TO NIXON'S CLAIM OF INCOMPETENCY TO STAND TRIAL WAS NOT ERROR 80

ISSUE III

THE CIRCUIT COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF NIXON'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE WAS NOT ERROR 81

ISSUE IV

THE CIRCUIT COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF NIXON'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE WAS NOT ERROR 87

ISSUE V

THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND
PROCEDURALLY BARRED NIXON'S CLAIM THAT HIS
JURY WAS GIVEN CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE
INSTRUCTIONS ON TWO AGGRAVATORS 88

ISSUE VI

THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING
AS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT NIXON'S CLAIM OF
ALLEGED RACIAL DISCRIMINATION 89

ISSUE VI

NIXON'S JOHNSON v. MISSISSIPPI CLAIM WAS
PROPERLY DENIED 89

CONCLUSION 90

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 90

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	50
<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	26, 27, 40, 49, 51, 53, 54
<u>Brady v. U.S.</u> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	52, 74
<u>Chadwick v. Green</u> , 740 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1984)	64
<u>Chandler v. U.S.</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	77
<u>Cone v. Bell</u> , 243 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2001)	58
<u>Dean v. Superintendent</u> , 93 F.3d 58 (2nd Cir. 1996)	75
<u>Emerson v. Gramley</u> , 91 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1996)	83
<u>Francis v. Spraggins</u> , 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983)	60, 65
<u>U.S. Gomes</u> , 177 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 1999)	53
<u>Harding v. Davis</u> , 878 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1989)	66
<u>Haynes v. Cain</u> , 272 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2001)	61
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	89

<u>Jones v. Barnes,</u> 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	54
<u>North Carolina v. Alford,</u> 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	52
<u>North Carolina v. Butler,</u> 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	75
<u>Osborne v. Shillinger,</u> 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988)	59
<u>Parker v. Head,</u> 244 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 2001)	63
<u>Rock v. Arkansas,</u> 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	74
<u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega,</u> 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000)	41,49,67,69
<u>Sistrunk v. Vaughn,</u> 96 F.3d 666 (3rd Cir. 1006)	54
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 447 (1984)	passim
<u>Taylor v. U.S.,</u> 202 Westlaw 725430 (7 th Cir. April 25, 2002)	74
<u>U.S. v. Boyd,</u> 86 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 1996)	53
<u>U.S. V. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984)	passim
<u>U.S. v. Smith,</u> 440 F.2d 521	48
<u>U.S. v. Timmreck,</u> 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	48,73
<u>U.S. v. Vonn,</u>	

122 S. Ct. 1043 (2002)	73
<u>Underwood v. Clark</u> , 939 F.2d 473 (7 th Cir. 1991)	53
<u>United States v. Swanson</u> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)	59
<u>Vines v. U.S.</u> , 28 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 1994)	64
<u>Watkins v. Kassulke</u> , 90 F.3d 138 (6th Cir. 1996)	54
<u>Watts v. Singletary</u> , 87 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1996)	81
<u>Wiley v. Sowders</u> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981)	59

STATE CASES

<u>Asay v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	83
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	41, 53, 54, 59, 60, 62
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	45
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	43, 89
<u>Gary v. State</u> , 260 Ga. 38, 389 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 1990)	46
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	87
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1995)	48
<u>Jones v. Moore</u> ,	

732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	87
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1991)	87
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 877 P.2d 1052 (Nev. 1994)	60
<u>Koenig v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1992)	73
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 258 Ga. 683, 373 S.E.2d 506 (1988)	47
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Nixon v. Singletary,</u> 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	passim
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2001)	46
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997)	88
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	80
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 373 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1979)	73
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	87
<u>State v. Anaya,</u> 592 So. 2d 1142 (NH 1991)	60
<u>State v. Harbison,</u> 337 S.E.2d 504 (NC 1985)	60
<u>State v. Owen,</u> 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	50

Waterhouse v. State,
792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) 88

DOCKETED CASES

Bell v. Cone,
No. 01-400 (U.S. May 28, 2002) 58

Haynes v. Cain,
Case No 00-31012 (5th Cir. July 12 2002)(en banc) 61

MISCELLANEOUS

Goodpaster, The Trial for Life: Effective Assistance of
Counsel in Death Penalty Cases,
58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 299 (1983) 55

Rule 3.850, Fla.R.Crim.P. 1,34,44

Section 921.137, Fla.Stat. 83
